



2026.DHC.28254DB

\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 970/2021 & CM Nos.2620-21, 10122, 10838/2021**

SANTOSH VITTHALRAO INDRAKSHA & ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sameer Kumar with Mr. Aditya Shankar, Mr. Shahrukh Ahmad and Ms. Priya, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Rishi Kant Singh, Adv. for Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, Adv. for R-1. Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv. for R-5. Mr. Ankur Chhibber with Ms. Jagriti Singh, Mr. A.K. Bhardwaj, Mr. Saif Ali and Mr. Pushpendra S. Bhadoriya, Advs. for R-6. Mr. T.N. Tripathi, Adv. for R-12, 13, 14 & 16.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH

ORDER

% **18.03.2021**

CM No.2621/2021

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

CM No.10838/2021

2. We are told that the captioned application is not on record.

2.1 The Registry will place the same on record. The application will be listed on the date fixed hereafter.

CM No.10122/2021

3. This is an application moved on behalf of respondent no.6 seeking vacation of stay granted by this Court vide order dated 25.1.2021.

W.P.(C) 970/2021

1/2



4. Issue notice.
5. Mr. Sameer Kumar accepts service on behalf of the non-applicant/petitioner.
6. Reply will be filed within three weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, will be filed before the next date of hearing.
7. List before the concerned Registrar on 7.4.2021 for completion of pleadings.
8. List before the Court on 12.7.2021.

W.P.(C) No.970/2021 & CM No.2620/2021

9. Mr. Ankur Chhibber, who appears for respondent no.6, says that the counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the said respondent.
10. Likewise, Mr. T.N. Tripathi, who appears for respondent nos.12, 13, 14 and 16 submits that the counter affidavits have been filed on behalf of the respondents represented by him. However, the same are not on record.
11. Counsel for the petitioners, says that he has received a copy of the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent no.6 only.
12. Mr. Tripathi will furnish a copy of the counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent nos.12, 13, 14 and 16 to the counsel for the petitioner.
13. List before the concerned Registrar on 07.04.2021 for completion of pleadings.
14. List the matter before the Court on 12.7.2021.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

TALWANT SINGH, J

MARCH 18, 2021/pmc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

W.P.(C) 970/2021

2/2