



\$~1(Special Bench)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 970/2021, CM APPL. 2620/2021, CM APPL. 10122/2021
& CM APPL. 10838/2021

SANTOSH VITTHALRAO INDRAKSHA & ORS. Petitioners

Through: Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Aditya Shankar Prasad, Mr.
Sameer Kumar, Mr. Shahrukh
Ahmad, Ms. Pallavi Singh and Mr.
Mandeep Baisala, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripu Daman Bhardwaj, CGSC
along with Mr. Sahaj Garg, GP for
R-1/UOI.

Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Advocate for
Respondent No. 5 /UPSC.

Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr. Jasmeet
Singh, Mr. Mahinder Singh Hura, Mr.
Pushpendra S., Mr. Saif Ali, Mr.
Divjot Singh Bhatia and Ms.
Rushmeet Saluja, Advocates for R-6,
7, 8 & 11.

Mr. M.A. Niyazi and Ms. Kirti
Bhardwaj, Advocates for R-9.

Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, Senior Advocate
with Mr. T.N. Tripathi, Mr. Suresh
Kumar Bhan, Advocates for R-12 to
R-14 & R-16.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAJMI WAZIRI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
% 27.05.2022

The hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode (physical and virtual hearing).

1. Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, the learned Senior Advocate for the petitioners has been heard in part.
2. List for further arguments on 08.07.2022.

NAJMI WAZIRI, J

SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 27, 2022
RW