



2024-DHC-546-DB

\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 970/2021 & CM APPL. 2620/2021, CM APPL. 10122/2021, CM APPL. 10838/2021, CM APPL. 53363-65/2022, CM APPL. 10526-27/2023, CM APPL. 12863/2023, CM APPL. 58225/2023
SANTOSH VITTHALRAO INDRAKSHA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr.Vaibhav Pachauri, Adv.
versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Ripu Daman Bhardwaj,
CGSC with Mr.Kushagra
Kumar and Mr.Amit Kumar
Rana, Advs. for UOI
Mr.Jasmeet Singh,
Mr.Pushpendra S. Bhadoriya
and Mr.Saurav, Advs. for R-6
to R-8 & R-11
Mr.M.K. Madan, Adv. for
R-15 (through VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

27.10.2025

1. A request for an adjournment has been made on behalf of the learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. At request, re-list on 16th February, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025/ns/hs

AT LATER STAGE:

3. The matter was adjourned upon being mentioned by the learned



counsel for the petitioners.

4. Later, the abovementioned learned counsels for the respondents appeared and submitted that they had not received any notice regarding such mentioning. They also opposed the prayer for adjournment. Since the matter has already been adjourned, the respondents may move an appropriate application in this regard. However, the fact that the mentioning was made without informing the learned counsels for the respondents shall be taken note of on the next date of hearing.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025/ns/hs