



\$~69

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ W.P.(C) 970/2021, CM APPL. 2620/2021, CM APPL. 10122/2021, CM APPL. 10838/2021, CM APPL. 53363/2022, CM APPL. 53364/2022, CM APPL. 53365/2022, CM APPL. 10526/2023, CM APPL. 10527/2023, CM APPL. 12863/2023, CM APPL. 58225/2023,
SANTOSH VITTHALRAO INDRAKSHA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Pachauri, Adv.
through V.C.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj
CGSC for UOI.
Mr. Jasmeet Singh, Mr.
Mahinder Singh Hura, Mr. Saif
Ali, Mr. Pushpendra, S.
Bhadoriya, Mr. Vijay Sharma,
Mr. Pranav Menon, Mr. Saurav,
Adv. for R-6, 7, 9 & 11.
Mr. M.K. Madan Adv for R-15

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

16.02.2026

1. Learned counsel representing the Petitioners prays for adjournment which is opposed by learned counsel representing the Respondent.
2. Learned counsel representing the Respondent submits that after getting interim order from the Court in the year 2021, the Petitioner is not coming forward to address arguments in the main case.
3. List on 02.04.2026 in the supplementary list for final disposal.



4. If the counsel representing the Petitioner once again prays for time, the interim order passed on 25.01.2021 shall stand vacated.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 16, 2026
“SK”