



2024-DHC-2846-DB

\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 970/2021

SANTOSH VITTHALRAO

INDRAKSHA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudamn Bhardwaj,
CGSC, with Mr. Kushagra Kansal and Mr.
Amit Kumar Rana, Advs. for UOI

Mr. Jasmeet Singh, Mr. Pushpendra S.
Bhadoriya, Mr. Saif Ali, Mr. Ajith Williyam
S., Mr. Vijay Sharma, Mr. Pranav Menon,
Mr. Saurav and Mr. Mehul Pant, Advs.

Ms. Rashmi B. Singh and Mr. M. K. Madan,
Advs. for R-15

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

21.04.2026

CM APPL. 26059/2026

1. Issue notice.

2. Let notice be served on non-applicants by all modes, additionally, through their representative Counsel who appeared on their behalf.

3. Reply, if any, be filed within three weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the applicant who may file rejoinder thereto



within one week thereof.

4. Re-notify on 7 July 2026 for disposal of this application.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 21, 2026/AR